

**Electronically Filed
Supreme Court
SCPW-24-0000484
14-MAR-2025
11:15 AM
Dkt. 43 MER**

No. SCPW-24-484

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

CIVIL BEAT LAW CENTER FOR THE
PUBLIC INTEREST,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE HONORABLE JAMES S.
KAWASHIMA, Circuit Court Judge of
the Circuit Court of the First Circuit,

Respondent.

ORIGINAL PROCEEDING
CIV. NO. 1CCV-19-2164

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION AND
WRIT OF MANDAMUS

CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FIRST
CIRCUIT, STATE OF HAWAII

The Honorable James S. Kawashima,
Circuit Court of the First Circuit, State of
Hawaii

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION AND WRIT OF
MANDAMUS**

Robert Brian Black
Public First Law Center
700 Bishop Street, Suite 1701
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-4000
brian@publicfirstlaw.org
Attorney for Petitioner

7659

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. SCHLESINGER CONCEDED BELOW THAT THERE WAS NO BASIS TO SEAL THE ENTIRE CASE OR THE ENTIRE COMPLAINT.	1
II. SEALING ISSUES ARE ADDRESSED THROUGH A PETITION FOR WRIT.....	2
III. TRIAL COURTS WOULD BENEFIT FROM CLARITY REGARDING PROCEDURAL ISSUES RAISED BY SCHLESINGER.	2
A. Members of the Public Are Not Required to Risk Gag Orders, Sanctions, or Liability to Request Access to Court Records.	3
B. The Identity and Intent of the Member of the Public Who Requests Access to Court Records Is Irrelevant.	5
C. A Court’s Findings Must Be Written and, to the Extent Feasible, Public.	9
D. Party Stipulations Do Not Waive the Public’s Right of Access.....	10
IV. SCHLESINGER’S CONCERNS DO NOT JUSTIFY SEALING.	11
V. SCANDALOUS ALLEGATIONS, IF ANY, DO NOT JUSTIFY SEALING AN ENTIRE CASE.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amantiad v. Odum</i> , 90 Hawai`i 152, 977 P.2d 160 (1999)	13
<i>Civil Beat Law Ctr. for the Pub. Interest v. Chang</i> , No. SCPW-21-511, 2022 Haw. LEXIS 73 (Haw. May 11, 2022)	4
<i>Civil Beat Law Ctr. for the Pub. Interest, Inc. v. Maile</i> , 117 F.4th 1200 (9th Cir. 2024)	11
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Gannett Pac. Corp. v. Richardson</i> , 59 Haw. 224, 580 P.2d 49 (1978)	5
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	9
<i>Grube v. Trader</i> , 142 Hawai`i 412, 420 P.3d 343 (2018)	passim
<i>Haw. Ventures, LLC v. Otaka</i> , 114 Hawai`i 438, 164 P.3d 696 (2007)	2
<i>In re Death of Elwell</i> , 66 Haw. 598, 601-02, 670 P.2d 822, 824 (1983)	10
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 180 (D. Mass. May 2, 2005)	14
<i>In re McClatchy Newspapers Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 369 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	8
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	11, 13
<i>Oahu Public'ns, Inc. v. Ahm</i> , 133 Hawai`i 482, 331 P.3d 460 (2014)	passim
<i>Oahu Public'ns, Inc. v. Takase</i> , 139 Hawai`i 236, 386 P.3d 873 (2016)	2
<i>Operating Eng'rs Local 324 Health Care Plan v. G&W Constr. Co.</i> , 783 F.3d 1045 (6th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Roy v. GEICO</i> , 152 Hawai`i 225, 524 P.3d 1249 (App. 2023)	6, 7
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Shanahan</i> , 185 N.E.3d 1089 (Ohio 2022)	7
<i>State v. Milne</i> , 149 Hawai`i 329, 489 P.3d 433 (2021)	9
<i>State v. Nilsawit</i> , 139 Hawai`i 86, 384 P.3d 862 (2016)	2
<i>United States v. Bus. of the Custer Battlefield Museum</i> , 658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>United States v. Kaczynski</i> , 154 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>United States v. Schiavo</i> , 504 F.2d 1 (3d Cir. 1974)	8
<i>Whittlestone, Inc. v. Handi-Craft Co.</i> , 618 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2010)	15

Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 63 advisory committee notes (1991)	9
HCRR 10.15	2

HRAP 3.....	2
HRCP 12.....	1, 14, 15
HRCP 63.....	9, 10
HRE 201.....	12
